

24-2092-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

BOEHRINGER INGELHEIM PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
XAVIER BECERRA, In His Official Capacity as Secretary of Health and
Human Services, CENTERS FOR MEDICARE AND MEDICAID SERVICES,
CHIQUITA BROOKS-LASURE, In Her Official Capacity as Administrator
of Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

LAWRENCE S. EBNER
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
1701 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 729-6337

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	6
The District Court’s Judgment Should Be Reversed	6
A. The unconstitutional conditions doctrine invalidates the Drug Price Negotiation Program regardless of whether a pharmaceutical manufacturer’s participation is “voluntary”	6
B. If allowed to proceed, the Drug Price Negotiation Program will harm the public interest.....	17
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	9
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	9
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	10
<i>Frost & Frost Trucking Co. v. R.R. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926)	8
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	6, 7, 9, 13
<i>Koslow v. Pennsylvania</i> , 302 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	9
<i>O’Connor v. Pierson</i> , 426 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018).....	7
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	7, 10
<i>Sheetz v. City and Cnty. of El Dorado, Cal.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 893 (2024).....	9

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1320f <i>et seq.</i>	3
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1	4
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2	4

Other Authorities

Biotechnology Innovation Organization (BIO), Clinical Development Success Rates and Contributing Factors 2011-2020 (Feb. 2021).....	21
Data.CMS.gov, https://tinyurl.com/ytu3deyd	12
FDA, The Drug Development Process (Jan. 4, 2018)	20, 21
Kathleen M. Sullivan, <i>Unconstitutional Conditions</i> , 102 Harv. L. Rev. 1413 (1989).....	7, 8
Kay L. Levine et al., <i>Protecting State Constitutional Rights from Unconstitutional Conditions</i> , 56 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 247 (2022)	8, 16
Louis W. Fisher, <i>Contracting Around the Constitution: An Anticommodificationist Perspective On Unconstitutional Conditions</i> , 21 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 1167 (2019).....	8, 16
Medicaid.gov, https://tinyurl.com/466tdur6	12
PhRMA, Research & Development Policy Framework.....	20, 21, 22
PharmaCentral, Drug Discovery and Development: A Step- By-Step Guide (Oct. 22, 2021)	21
Philip A. Hamburger, <i>Unconstitutional Conditions: The Irrelevance of Consent</i> , 98 Va. L. Rev. 479 (2012)	14, 15, 17

Randy J. Kozel, <i>Leverage</i> , 62 B.C. L. Rev. 109 (2021)	17
Ryan C. Williams, <i>Unconstitutional Conditions and the Constitutional Text</i> , 172 U. Pa. L. Rev. 747 (2024)	16
